STATE OF ARIZONA

ANNUAL BUDGET

Legislative Staff Analysis
and
Recommendations

1983 - 84

Prepared by the Legislative Budget Analyst
For the
Joint Legislative Budget
Arizona Legislature




DEPAR T OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY o A.R.S. 41-701
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams

William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel 255-4029)
GENERAL FUND & RISK MANAGEMENT 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
DIVISION REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Program Summary
Office of the Director . 1/ 581,000 345,800 269,600 258,200
Risk Management Division~ 902,200 1,059,600 1,347,000 1,027,800
Automation Division 379,800 353,600 372,900 337,300
Finance Division 79,610,500 92,484,000 103,090,700 101,926,400
Personnel Administration 3,771,800 3,405,100 3,913,900 3,403,500
Public Buildings Maintenance 6,679,300 6,389,100 7,265,400 6,211,400
Weights and Measures 870,100 873,900 1,095,400 859,800

TOTAL 92,794,700 104,911,100 117,354,900 114,024,400 112,808,000
Expenditure Detail '
Max. FTE Positions 525.5 490.5 508.5 471.5
:Personal Services 9,063,800 9,406,900 10,245,100 9,545,600
Employee Related Exp. 2,036,800 2,086,400 2,356,100 2,144,200
Prof. & Qutside Services 2,102,600 2,955,700 3,222,100
Travel - State 199,000 124,100 196,500
Travel - Out of State 11,300 17,000 21,700
Other Operating Exp. 1,791,700 1,519,100 2,309,700
Equipment 94,900 68,900 147,500

SUB-TOTAL 4,199,500 4,684,800 5,897,500 4,003,000

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 15,300,100 16,178,100 18,498,700 15,692,800
Insurance Legal Services 390,300 485,600 609,000 471,000
Teachers' Retirement 74,800,000 86,020,000 95,700,000 95,700,000
Executive Recruitment 10,900 19,300 20,500 18,700
Moving Expenses 17,700 2,000 2,000 1,900
Utilities 1,947,500 2,164,900 2,424,700 2,100,000 B
Motor Pool Vehicles 328,200 41,200 100,000 40,000 o

TOTAL __92,794,700 104,911,100 117,354,900 114,024,400 112,808,004
.17~FTFE_E7§k Management Division is funded from the Risk Management Division Revolving Fund.
2/ Refer to Note on page 2. The amount of $112,800,000 represents a ten percent reduction in the Department's

operating budget, the requested amount for the Teachers' Retirement expenditure item and is shown for summarization

purposes only.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR A.R.S. 41-701 M THALE
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 8.0 5.0 6.0 6.0
Personal Services 235,700 163,200 188,700 188,700
Employee Related Exp. 41,700 30,900 34,100 33,900
Prof. & Outside Services 179,700 5,000 9,600
Travel - State 200 900 1,000
Travel - Out of State -0- 1,500 1,500
Other Operating Exp. 123,700 144,300 34,700
SUB-TOTAL 303,600 151,700 46,800 35,600
TOTAL 581,000 345,800 269,600 258,200 1/

NOTE:

the new Director's arrival on December 2, 1982.

reorganizational plan.

of proposed expenditures based on the new organizational structure of the Department.

The budget submitted is based upon the organizational structure of the Department of Administration prior to
Since that time, the Department has implemented a substantial
An addended budget is being prepared which will reflect, by budget unit, the allocation

The Executive recommen-

dation, as shown in this report, reflects an overall three percent reduction from the 1982-83 appropriated

level,

/ Refer to Note on this page.

exclusive of the Teacher Retirement
recommendations will be forthcoming for the addended budget request.

item

in the Finance Division.

Executive and Legislative Staff



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION A.R.S. 41-621
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jdr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)
RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 16.0 18.0 21.0 18.0
Personal Services 339,600 386,300 471,600 386,300
Employee Related Exp. 70,600 83,800 102,600 83,800
Prof. & Outside Services 52,600 62,500 86,800
Travel - State 4,300 7,600 14,200
Travel - Out of State 1,600 1,500 2,900
Other Operating Exp. 37,100 29,000 55,000
Equipment 6,100 3,300 4,900
SUB-TOTAL 101,700 103,900 163,800 86,700
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 511,900 574,000 738,000 556,800
Insurance Legal Services 390,300 485,600 609,000 471,000
TOTAL __...%02,200 1,059,600 1,347,000 1,027,800 A
NOTE: As part of the Department's reorganizational plan a study group, chaired by the Director of the Department of

Insurance, is examining the Risk Management Division and will make recommendations concerning the Division's
operation and organizational placement.

/ Refer to Note on page 2.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - AUTOMATION DIVISION

William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

A.R.S. 41-701 T

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983 -84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 9.0 8.0 8.0 7.0
Personal Services 277,300 258,100 268,800 253,300
Employee Related Exp. 49,100 50,800 47,700 44,700
Prof. & Outside Services 29,300 25,100 25,100
Travel - State 500 700 800
Travel - Out of State 2,900 1,500 1,600
Other Operating Exp. 20,700 17,400 28,900

SUB-TOTAL 53,400 44,700 56,400 39,300

TOTAL 379,800 353,600 372,900 337,300 1/

1/ Refer to Note on page 2.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE DIVISION A.R.S. 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams

William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 111.0 127 .0 134.0 134.0
Personal Services 2,304,500 2,863,500 3,236,000 3,108,000
Employee Related Exp. 455,300 580,400 680,500 652,100
Prof. & Outside Services 1,603,400 2,589,200 2,822,200
Travel - State 25,800 23,300 25,900
Travel - Out of State 3,900 4,800 6,800
Other Operating Expenditures 401,600 352,800 587,100
Equipment 16,000 50,000 32,200

SUB-TOTAL 2,050,700 3,020,100 3,474,200 2,466,300

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 4,810,500 6,464,000 7,390,700 6,226,400
Teachers' Retirement 74,800,000 86,020,000 95,700,000 95,700,000

TOTAL 79,610,500 92,484,000 103,090,700 101,926,400 1/

1/ Refer to Note on page 2.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION DIVISION A.R.S. 41-701
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 128.5 107.5 112.5 107.5
Personal Services 2,549,500 2,332,100 2,544,400 2,318,700
Employee Related Exp. 505,100 462,300 564,100 477,600
Prof. & Outside Services 207,600 238,700 241,200
Travel - State 18,900 12,900 18,700
Travel - Out of State 1,000 4,100 4,100
Other Operating Exp. 439,600 335,700 520,900
Equipment 39,200 -0- -0-
SUB-TOTAL 706,300 591,400 784,900 588,500
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,760,900 3,385,800 3,893,400 3,384,800
Executive Recruitment 10,900 19,300 20,500 18,700
TOTAL 3,771,800 3,405,100 3,913,900 3,403,500 1/

1/ Refer to Note on page 2.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-PUBLIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE DIVISION A.R.S. 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 223.0 198.0 198.0 190.0
Personal Services 2,837,700 2,862,900 2,946,500 2,748,200
Employee Related Exp. 801,200 758,700 799,100 734,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 4,600 6,400 6,700
Travel - State 39,200 20,900 26,400
Other Operating Exp. 670,600 516,500 921,700
Equipment 32,600 15,600 38,300

SUB-TOTAL 747 ,000 559,400 993,100 586,700

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 4,385,900 4,181,000 4,738,700 4,069,500
Utilities 1,947,500 2,164,900 2,424,700 2,100,000
Moving Expenses 17,700 2,000 2,000 1,900
Motor Pool Vehicles 328,200 41,200 100,000 40,000

TOTAL 6,679,300 6,389,100 7,265,400 6,211,400 1/

1/ Refer to Note on page 2.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - WEIGHTS AND MEASURES DIVISION A.R.S. 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Apalyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 30.0 27.0 29.0 27.0 26.0
Personal Services 519,500 540,800 589,100 542,400 507,100
Employee Related Exp. 113,800 119,500 128,000 117,500 109,800
Prof. & Qutside Services 25,400 28,800 30,500 16,000
Travel - State 110,100 57,800 109,500 52,000
Travel - Out of State 1,900 3,600 4,800 -0~
Other Operating Exp. 98,400 123,400 161,400 119,600
Equipment 1,000 -0- 72,100 -0-

SUB-TOTAL 236,800 213,600 378,300 199,900 187,600/

TOTAL 870,100 873,900 1,095,400 859,800 804,500

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
NOTE: This Division will not be affected by the Department of Administration's reorganizational plan.

Personal Services - The request includes increases of $9,000 for salary adjustments and $39,300 for two new positions,
a Training Officer I and a Chemist I. The Executive recommends $542,400 to fund the current level of 27.0 FTE posi-
tions. The Legislative Staff recommendation includes decreases of $17,400 for base adjustments and $16,300 for the
deletion of an Inspector II position.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $11,800 for inflation, $58,000 to support the new
positions requested, $66,300 to increase inspection levels, $24,000 for two replacement vehicles and $4,600 for
insurance charges previously funded in the Office of the Director. The Executive and Legislative Staff recommend
$199,900 and $187,600, respectively, to provide for the Division's highest priority operating needs.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - DATA CENTER A.R.S. 41-713
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
DATA PROCESSING REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Estimate
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 716,200 899,000 1,323,500
Add: Revenues 6,268,100 6,123,000 6,000,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVATLABLE 6,984,300 1,022,000 _..1,323,500
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS
FTE Positions 121.0 136.0 136.0
Personal Services 2,253,500 2,556,800 2,641,600
Employee Related Exp. 453,000 534,700 551,600
Prof. & Outside Services 143,200 60,000 60,000
Travel - State 6,000 7,700 8,000
Travel - Out of State 600 3,000 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 1,283,900 1,660,000 1,809,400
Equipment 1,945,100 876,300 1,031,000
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 6,085,300 5,698,500 6,104,600
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 899,000 1,323,500 1,218,900
TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 6,984,300 7,022,000 7,323,500



10

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PUBLIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE DIVISION A.R.S. 35-193.02

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

1981-82 1982-83 1983 -84
SPECIAL SERVICES REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Estimate
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 24,500 4,900 - 4,900
Add: Revenues 842,100 938,800 939,500
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 866,600 . 943,700 . 944,400
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS
FTE Positions 17.0 16.0 17.0
Personal Services 231,100 219,700 241,600
Employee Related Exp. 49,800 46,100 51,900
Prof. & Outside Services 8,700 1,700 8,200
Travel - State 3,800 2,200 3,900
Other Operating Exp. 537,200 611,500 591,000
Equipment 31,100 57,600 32,000
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 861,700 938,800 928,600
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 4,900 4,900 15,800

TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 866,600 943,700 944,400



11

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PUBLIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE DIVISION A.R.S. 41-804

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams

William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

1981-82 1982-83 : 1983-84
INTERAGENCY MOTOR POOL REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Estimate
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 775,200 1,908,000 1,730,800
Add: Revenues 2,694,900 1,265,800 991,100
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE __.3:470,100 3,173,800 ...2,721,900
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS
FTE Positions 13.5 13.5 13.5
Personal Services 208,900 218,200 218,200
Employee Related Exp. 52,500 54,900 54,900
Prof. & Outside Services 3,900 12,300 8,700
Travel - State 100 100 100
Travel - Out of State 300 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 785,100 803,000 908,200
Equipment 511,300 354,500 452,600
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 1,562,100 1,443,000 1,642,700
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 1,908,000 1,730,800 1,079,200

TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 3,470,100 3,173,800 2,721,900



12

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PUBLIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE DIVISION A.R.S. 41-799 and 41-802

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
SUMMARY OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUNDS  Actual Estimate Estimate
FUNDS AVAILABLE .
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 160,000 85,100 96,100
Add: Revenues 5,560,600 5,610,600 6,178,600
TOTAL FUNDS AVATLABLE 5,720,600 5,695,700 6,274,700
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS
FTE Positions 23.25 22.25 23.25
Personal Services 242,300 234,300 251,900
Employee Related Exp. 49,200 48,000 67,700
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,700 2,200 2,500
Travel - State 300 200 500
Travel - Qut of State 1,600 400 500
Other Operating Exp. 29,900 31,500 34,800
Equipment 400 200 700
Phoenix/Tucson Centrex 3,637,400 3,669,300 4,060,500
A.T.S. 1,672,700 1,613,500 1,760,600
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 5,635,500 5,599,600 6,179,700
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 85,100 96,100 95,000

TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS

5,720,600

5,695,700

6,274,700



13

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SURPLUS PROPERTY A.R.S. 41-819
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)
. 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUNDS Actual Estimate Estimate
FUNDS AVAILABLE
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 170,000 98,000 153,700
Add: Revenues 1,013,000 1,050,000 1,000,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE ___1,183,000 ___1,148,000 . 1,153,700
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS
FTE Positions 23.0 23.0 22.0
Personal Services 373,200 347,400 350,000
Employee Related Exp. 94,000 86,800 87,500
Prof. & Outside Services 25,300 12,700 12,000
Travel - State 3,500 3,500 3,500
Travel - Qut of State 8,100 7,000 7,000
Other Operating Exp. 181,900 136,900 140,000
Refund to Other Agencies 399,000 400,000 400,000
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 1,085,000 994,300 1,000,000
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 98,000 153,700 153,700
TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 1,183,000 1,148,000 1,153,700



14

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

A.R.S. 41-701

William Jamieson, Jr., Director (Tel. 255-4029)

JLBC Analyst:
EBO Analyst:

Thompson
Williams

1981-82 Actual

1982-83 Estimate

1983-84 Estimate

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS Available Expended Available Expended Available Expended
Fund Summary
Public Works Fund 114,300 62,100 52,000 52,000 -0- -0-
IPA Grants 127,000 98,400 19,600 19,600 -0- -0-
Basic State Energy Program 18,500 4,100 29,300 19,400 25,000 15,000
Title III - DES Nutritional
Program 7,200 6,900 300 300 -0- -0-

TOTAL 67,000 171,500 101,200 91,300 25,000 15,000
Expenditure Detail
No. of FTE Positions 2.2 2.75 0.5
Personal Services 71,500 56,400 5,000
Employee Related Exp. 9,800 11,500 1,000
Prof. and Outside Services 29,500 -0- -0-
Travel - State 4,000 2,500 2,500
Travel - Out of State 1,500 1,000 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 22,500 19,900 6,500
Equipment 400 -0- -0-
Pass-Through Grants 32,300 -0- -0-

TOTAL 171,500 91,300 15,000



PERSONNEL BOARD

15

A.R.S. 41-781

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Frank Sackton, Chairman (Tel. 255-3888)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 3.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 B B
Personal Services 53,900 67,500 91,300 82,900 79,900
Employee Related Exp. 10,300 14,700 22,400 20,200 19,400
Prof. & Qutside Services 149,700 121,100 128,400 103,500
Travel - State 1,700 2,700 2,800 2,000
Other Operating Exp. 16,200 17,000 27,700 11,500
Equipment 200 20,800 3,100 3,100
SUB-TOTAL 167,800 161,600 162,000 133,400 120,100%/
TOTAL 232,000 243,800 275,700 236,500 219,400

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The request includes increases of $11,000 for the annualization of a position funded in fiscal
1982-83 for six months, $4,800 for salary adjustments and $8,000 for a half-time Research and Statistical Analyst I
position. The Executive and Legislative Staff recommend increases of $11,000 for the requested annualization funds
and a $1,400 base adjustment. In addition, the Executive recommends $3,000 for pay and merit increases.

Professional and Outside Services - The request includes an inflationary increase of $7,300. The Legislative Staff
recommends a reduction of $17,600 for court reporting services based on savings realized by the use of tape recorders
for selected Board hearings.

Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $8,800 for rent, $1,000 for inflation and $900 to
support the new position requested. The Legislative Staff recommends a reduction of $5,500 from estimated expen-

ditures for fiscal 1982-83.

Equipment - The request and recommendation provide furniture for hearing rooms which are to be established for
Personnel Board use.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



16

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

1981-82 Actual 1982-83 Estimate 1983-84 Estimate
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS Available Expended Available Expended Available Expended
Fund Summary
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission 313,300 300,000 295,000 295,000 300,000 300,000
oL 313,300 300,000 295,000 295,000 300,000 300,000
Expenditure Detail
Max. FTE Positions . 12.0 12.0 12.0
Personal Services 172,300 225,000 236,300
Employee Related Exp. 32,800 40,500 45,000
Prof. & Outside Services 18,500 2,500 1,000
Travel - State 1,000 500 500
Travel - Qut of State 14,300 1,500 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 61,100 20,000 17,200
Equipment -0- 5,000 -0-

TOTAL 300,000 295,000 300,000



17

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SUMMARY A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
, EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Program Summary
Administration 3,238,900 3,170,200 3,198,000 3,102,100 2,909,200
Civil 1,678,200 1,730,900 1,817,700 1,753,300 1,703,000
Civil Rights 409,900 420,100 422,400 409,700 402,200
Financial Fraud 1,145,000 1,192,600 1,171,200 1,136,100 1,108,900
Solicitor General 178,900 202,900 206,200 200,000 192,300
Criminal 2,430,900 2,489,100 2,466,800 2,392,800 2,287,000
Tax 571,100 633,700 646,700 554,500 552,600
Antitrust 256,800 353,800 363,500 339,000 245,200

TOTAL 9,909,700 10,193,300 10,292,500 9,887,500 9,400,400
Expenditure Detail
Max. FTE Positions 195.0 196.0 196.0 196.0 188.0
Personal Services 5,422,800 5,993,100 5,999,500 5,749,200 5,605,200
Employee Related Exp. 948,800 1,076,100 1,168,900 1,118,200 1,089,100
Prof. & Outside Services 80,100 108,300 108,300 92,600
Travel - State 72,400 82,200 82,200 62,000
Travel - Out of State 21,700 34,100 34,100 23,800
Other Operating Exp. 799,200 425,600 439,600 366,900
Equipment 47,100 27,500 13,500 -0-

SUB-TOTAL 1,020,500 677,700 677,700 663,700 545,300

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 7,392,100 7,746,900 7,846,100 7,531,100 7,239,600
Library Acquisitions 56,500 75,000 75,000 60,000 60,000
Qutside Litigation 174,000 57,000 57,000 57,000 50,000
Office Automated System 333,300 357,800 357,800 357,800 350,800
Organized Crime Project 1,842,600 1,881,600 1,881,600 1,881,600 1,700,000
Special Investigative Fund 43,700 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Tax Litigation " 67,500 75,000 75,000 -0- -0-

TOTAL 9,909,700 10,193,300 10,292,500 9,887,500 9,400,400



18

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIbNS
(Administration)

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $509,400 provides funding for 23 staff members which
reflects a reduction of $33,800 for two vacant positions, a law clerk and an administrative position.

A11 Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $131,100 provides approximately the same level of funding
projected for this program during the current year after estimated agency reductions have been applied to the fiscal
1982-83 original appropriation.

Library Acquisitions - The Legislative Staff concurs with the Executive recommendation that $60,000 will adequately
maintain the existing library.

Outside Litigation - The recommendation provides $50,000 for unanticipated legal expenses of the Attorney General's
office.

Office Automation - The recommendation provides for the continued operation of computer service and word processing
for the entire agency. The $350,800 is based on the agency's latest estimate of operating costs and staffing.

Organized Crime Project - The agency has requested $1,881,600 for continuation of the project at the present level of
funding. The Legislative Staff recommends $1,700,000 for continuation of the program based on operating reductions
being implemented during the current fiscal year.




19

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ADMINISTRATION A.R.S. 41-191
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 23.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 23.0
Personal Services 480,400 551,400 559,900 493,200 509,400
Employee Related Exp. 81,300 99,300 118,600 104,400 107,900
Prof. & Outside Services 26,800 37,000 37,000 36,100
Travel - State 1,400 1,200 1,200 1,000
Travel - Out of State 2,700 4,900 4,900 4,000
Other Operating Exp. 169,300 105,000 105,000 90,000
Equipment 36,500 -0- -0- -0-

SUB-TOTAL 236,700 148,100 148,100 148,100 131,100

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 798,400 798,800 826,600 745,700 748,400
Library Acquisitions 56,500 75,000 75,000 60,000 60,000
Qutside Litigation 174,000 57,000 57,000 57,000 50,000
Office Automation 333,300 357,800 357,800 357,800 350,800
Organized Crime Project 1,842,600 1,881,600 1,881,600 1,881,600 1,700,000
Investigative Fund 34,100 -0- -0- -0- -0~

TOTAL 3,238,900 3,170,200 3,198,000 3,102,100 2,909,200



20

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CIVIL A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: MWinfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 42.0 43.0 45.0 45.0 43.0
Personal Services 1,245,100 1,369,300 1,419,300 1,365,300 1,343,200
Employee Related Exp. 214,800 241,000 273,500 263,100 258,800
Prof. & Qutside Services 13,200 19,000 19,000 19,000
Travel - State 12,600 10,900 10,900 7,000
Travel - Out of State 2,500 4,000 4,000 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 186,000 86,700 91,000 72,000
Equipment 4,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
SUB-TOTAL 218,300 120,600 124,900 124,900 101,0002/
TOTAL 1,678,200 1,730,900-1/ 1,817,700 1,753,300 1,703,000

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $1,343,200 provides funding for 43 full-time equivalent
positions and reflects a reduction of $40,600 for two vacant positions, an attorney and a legal secretary.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $101,000 provides the same level of funding projected for
this program during the current year after forced agency reductions have been applied.

1/ The amount includes $36,600 appropriated by H.B. 2420 (Ch. 329) for one attorney position to provide Tegal services
to the Department of Liquor Licenses and Control.
2/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



21

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CIVIL RIGHTS A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Personal Services 297,300 319,800 316,600 306,100 305,700
Employee Related Exp. 53,000 59,100 64,600 62,400 63,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 3,000 4,000 4,000 3,000
Travel - State 10,800 11,000 11,000 8,000
Travel - Out of State 1,500 3,000 3,000 1,500
Other Operating Exp. 44,300 23,200 23,200 21,000
SUB-TOTAL 59,600 41,200 41,200 41,200 33,5004/
TOTAL 409,900 420,100 422,400 409,700 402,200

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $305,700 to fund the present staffing level of 12

positions.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $33,500 will provide approximately the same Tevel of funding

projected for this program during the current fiscal year after forced agency reductions have been applied.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



22

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - FINANCIAL FRAUD A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 34.0 34.0 32.0 32.0 32.0
Personal Services 845,700 919,500 893,200 864,000 864,100
Employee Related Exp. 152,800 167,800 177,000 171,100 168,500
Prof. & OQutside Services 2,800 9,900 9,900 4,000
Travel - State 10,600 17,000 17,000 14,000
Travel - Out of State 2,600 3,300 3,300 2,300
Other Operating Exp. 130,100 73,100 68,800 56,000
Equipment 400 2,000 2,000 -0-_

SUB-TOTAL 146,500 105,300 101,000 101,000 ?6,300&/

TOTAL 1,145,000 1,192,600 1,171,200 1,136,100 1,108,900

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $864,100 to fund the present staffing level of 32
positions.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $76,300 provides approximately the same level of funding pro-
jected for this program during the current fiscal year after anticipated forced reductions.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



23

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SOLICITOR GENERAL A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 -
Personal Services 134,100 159,300 158,500 153,300 154,500
Employee Related Exp. 22,600 25,800 29,900 28,900 28,600
Prof. & Outside Services 2,700 3,000 3,000 500
Travel - State 300 1,300 1,300 500
Travel - Qut of State 2,400 2,700 2,700 1,000
Other Operating Exp. 15,600 10,800 10,800 7,200
Equipment 1,200 -0- -0- -0- -0-
SUB-TOTAL 22,200 17,800 17,800 17,800 g,2001/
TOTAL 178,900 202,900 206,200 200,000 192,300

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $154,500 will provide funding for the current staffing
Tevel of four positions.

A11 Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $9,200 provides the same level of funding projected for this
program during the current fiscal year after anticipated forced reductions.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



24

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CRIMINAL A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 59.0 57.0 57.0 57.0 55.0
Personal Services 1,815,900 1,948,600 1,916,300 1,854,800 1,793,000
Employee Related Exp. 320,600 355,600 365,600 353,100 342,100
Prof. & Outside Services 19,200 22,000 22,000 15,000
Travel - State 34,400 38,000 38,000 30,000
Travel - OQut of State 8,700 13,300 13,300 10,000
Other Operating Exp. 218,500 101,600 101,600 96,900
Equipment 4,000 10,000 10,000 -0~

SUB-TOTAL 284,800 184,900 184,900 184,900 151,900%/

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,421,300 2,489,100 2,466,800 2,392,800 2,287,000
Special Investigative Fund 9,600 -0- -0- -0- -0-

TOTAL 2,430,900 2,489,100 2,466,800 2,392,800 2,287,000

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $1,793,000 provides funding for 55 staff positions and
includes a reduction of $60,800 and two attorney positions from the fiscal 1982-83 authorized level. Both positions
were vacant at the date of this analysis.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $151,900 provides approximately the same level of funding
projected for this program during the current fiscal year after anticipated forced reductions are applied.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - TAX

A.R.S. 41-191

25

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0
Personal Services 384,700 435,500 440,000 425,700 427,900
Employee Related Exp. 66,500 77,400 85,900 83,000 82,400
Prof. & Qutside Services 12,400 13,400 13,400 15,000
Travel - State : 2,300 2,800 2,800 1,500
Travel - Out of State 1,300 2,900 2,900 2,000
Other Operating Exp. 35,400 25,200 25,200 23,800
Equipment 1,000 1,500 1,500 -0-
SUB-TOTAL 52,400 45,800 45,800 45,800 42,3001/
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 503,600 558,700 571,700 554,500 552,600
Tax Litigation 67,500 75,000 75,000 -0- -0-
TOTAL 571,100 633,700 646,700 554,500 552,600

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $427,900 provides funding for the present staffing level

of 14 positions.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $42,300 provides sufficient funding to support the necessary

travel and operating costs for the coming fiscal year.
over anticipated expenditures for the current year.

Tax Litigation - The agency has requested $75,000 for tax litigation.

The recommended level of support will actually be an increase

Neither the Legislative Staff nor the Executive

recommend the request as the Department of Revenue budget includes a recommendation of $200,000 to provide funding for

tax litigation.

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



26

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ANTITRUST A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 5.0
Personal Services 219,600 289,700 295,700 286,800 207,400
Employee Related Exp. 37,200 50,100 53,800 52,200 37,800
Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 14,000 -0- -0-
Equipment -0- 14,000 -0- -0- -0-

SUB-TOTAL -0- 14,000 14,000 -0- -0-

TOTAL 256,800 353,800 363,500 339,000 245,200

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $207,400 provides funding for five staff positions and
reflects a reduction of $70,400 and two attorney positions that are currently vacant.

A11 Other Operating Expenditures ~ The Executive and Legislative Staff do not consider the requested funding of
$14,000 as essential for fiscal 1983-84.

Other Funding - This program receives support from the Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund. During fiscal 1983-84,
the agency estimates $522,700 will be expended for staff and operating costs for antitrust enforcement activities.




27

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW A.R.S. 41-191
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
REVOLVING FUND - 36-105-900-00 Actual Estimate Estimate
Funds Available
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 96,000 18,200 48,400
Additional Revenues 495,800 572,200 500,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE seeo 590,400 ....598,400
Disposition of Funds
FTE Positions 14.0 14.0 14.0
Personal Services 191,100 206,600 216,900
Employee Related Exp. 41,700 43,400 45,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 187,000 140,000 100,000
Travel - State 3,400 2,000 2,200
Travel - Out of State 32,600 30,000 33,000
Other Operating Exp. 117,800 120,000 125,000
SUB-TOTAL 340,800 292,000 260 , 200
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 573,600 542,000 522,700
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 18,200 48 , 400 25,700
TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 591,800 590,400 548,400



28

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW A.R.S. 41-191
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Winfrey

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
ANTI-RACKETEERING 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
REVOLVING FUND - 36-105-906-00 Actual Estimate Estimate
Funds Available
Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 5,300 25,000 15,700
Additional Revenues 71,600 35,000 35,000

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 76,900 60,000 60,000
Disposition of Funds
Prof. & Qutside Services 30,400 23,500 25,000
Travel - State 300 300 300
Travel - Out of State 600 500 500
Other Operating Exp. 10,000 15,000 15,000
Equipment 6,300 5,000 -0-
Transfer (General Fund) 4,300 -0- -0-

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 51,900 44,300 40,800
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 25,000 15,700 19,200

TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 76,900 60,000 60,000



29

ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW A.R.S. 41-191

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: MWinfrey
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
CONSUMER FRAUD 1981-82 1982-83 1983 -84
REVOLVING FUND - 36-105-902-00 Actual Estimate Estimate

Funds Available

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 4,000 25,000 25,000
Additional Revenues 77,300 150,000 100,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 81,300 175,000 125,000

Disposition of Funds

Max. FTE Positions -0- 1) 3
Personal Services -0- 2,400 2,500
Employee Related Exp. -0- 100 100
Prof. & Qutside Services 33,300 43,300 45,000
Travel - State -0- 500 1,000
Travel - Qut of State -0- 3,000 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 6,100 30,000 30,000
Equipment 15,100 5,000 -0-
Transfer (General Fund 1,800 65,700 18,400
SUB-TOTAL 56,300 147,500 97,400
TOTAL FUNDS EXPENDED 56,300 150,000 100,000
Balance Forward End of Fiscal Year 25,000 25,000 25,000

TOTAL DISPOSITION OF FUNDS 81,300 175,000 125,000



30

ARIZONA COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

A.R.S. 3—1005‘provides that "monies received by the Board...shall be under full control and jurisdiction of the
Board." On this basis, the Legislative Staff concurs with the Executive recommendation to fund the Coliseum at 100
percent of its collections.

Note: While it appears that the majority of collections received by the Arizona Coliseum and Exposition Center are
exempt from the seven percent spending limitation, the Legislative Staff believes the expenditure of funds from its
racing receipts will be subject to this limitation. The estimated amount to be received from racing receipts is
$812,700.

Personal Services - The agency requests an increase of $59,300 for salary adjustments.

Professional and Outside Services - The request of $889,200 includes $611,600 for entertainment expenses, $137,900 for
State Fair contractual services, $29,200 for judging fees/fair superintendents, and $110,500 for non-fair professional
services.

Other Operating Expenditures - The request provides funding for utilities, general maintenance, supplies, and other
items necessary to properly operate the Coliseum.

Bond Retirement and Interest - The agency predicts that $240,000 will be used to retire Coliseum Construction Bonds
per the Bond convenant. As of June 30, 1982, the dollar value of bonds outstanding totaled $3,745,000. Approximately
$179,000 will be used to pay bond interest costs.

Loan Payment - Chapter 8, Laws of 1981, appropriated $1,335,000 to the Coliseum and Exposition Center for the instal-
Tation of additional seating and for the correction of fire and life safety hazards. The Board is required to reim-
burse the General Fund without interest "at a rate to be determined by the Board but not less than fifty thousand
dollars per year beginning with the fiscal year 1981-82".




ARIZONA COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER

31

A.R.S. 3-1001

Thaxter Trafton, Executive Director (Tel. 252-6771)

JLBC Analyst: Comick
EBO Analyst: Dingle

ARTZONA COLISEUM AND 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
EXPOSITION CENTER BOARD FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 222.0 222.0 222.0
Personal Services 2,738,900 2,875,000 2,934,300
Employee Related Exp. 492,700 612,300 624,900
Prof. & Outside Services 721,500 823,400 889,200
Travel - State 7,000 4,700 6,000
Travel - Out of State 15,900 16,100 17,800
Other Operating Exp. 1,734,900 1,838,100 2,288,300
Food 219,600 307,800 332,400
Equipment 278,300 -0- -0-
SUB-TOTAL 2,977,200 2,990,100 3,533,700
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 6,208,800 6,477,400 7,092,900
Bond Interest Payments 171,800 189,000 179,000
Bond Retirement 171,700 230,000 240,000
Loan Repayment 50,000 50,000 50,010
TOTAL 6,602,300 6,946,400 7,561,900 100%






33

COURTS - SUMMARY

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams

Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature

Program Summary

Commissions on Appellate and

Trial Court Appointments 2,100 4,000 4,000 4,000
Commission on Judicial
Quatlifications 9,200 25,000 25,000 25,000
Court of Appeals (Division I) 1,781,700 2,574,800 3,305,800 2,590,900
Court of Appeals (Division II) 644,500 664,900 765,300 699,700
Superior Courts 2,831,600 3,101,900 3,416,800 2,879,800
Supreme Court 1,965,900 2,222,600 2,757,000 2,247,900
Foster Care Review Board 365,300 387,200 459,500 426,900
TOTAL 7,600,300 8,980,400 10,733,400 8,711,000/ 8,874,200

1/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive. The amount of $8,711,000 is the Lump Sum total
provided in the Executive recommendation for summarization purposes.



34

Arizona Constitution
COMMISSIONS ON APPELLATE AND TRIAL COURT APPOINTMENTS Article VI Section 36,37,38

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams

Honorable William A. Holohan, Chief Justice, Chairman (Tel. 255-4359)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
TOTAL 2,100 4,000 4,000 1/ 4,000

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

When a vacancy occurs on the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals, the nine member Commission on Appellate Court
Appointments recommends to the Governor a list of not less than three names from which an appointment is made. In the
event of a vacancy in the Superior Court for Maricopa or Pima Counties, it is filled by appointment of the Governor
from a list of not less than three names submitted by a nine member Commission on Trial Court Appointments from each
of Maricopa and Pima Counties.

The recommended lump sum amount of $4,000 is to provide for travel, subsistence and investigation expenses of the
Commissions.

i/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.



COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS

35

Arizona Constitution
Article VI.I

Honorable James D. Hathaway, Chairman (Tel. 255-4359)

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
TOTAL 9,200 25,000 25,000 1/ 25,000

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The Commission was Constitutionally-created with Constitutional functions and is made up of judges, members of the bar
and laymen. They respond to complaints of inappropriate judicial conduct and upon completion of an investigation and
evidentiary hearing may recommend to the Supreme Court the retirement, removal or censure of the judge involved.

The requested and recommended lump sum amount of $25,000 is to provide for the hiring of part-time staff assistance
and investigators, on a contractual basis, to follow-up on complaints, to provide funding for conducting hearings and

operational costs of the commission.

1/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.



36

COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION I - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The court has requested 12 additional law clerks to support the increased caseload being
experienced by the courts. The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $1,940,600 to fund present staff positions
and includes $60,000 for annualization of statutory increases in judges' salaries. During the current year Division I
received 16 additional staff for a fourth panel of judges to deal with the growing caseload.

Professional and Outside Services - The recommended amount of $1,000 maintains the present level of funding for out-
side assistance.

Travel - State - The Legislative Staff recommends $40,000 for travel requirements based on current expenditure levels
which should provide sufficient funding to support court operations.

Travel - Out of State - The recommendation of $3,500 provides funding for essential travel requirements.

Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $171,100 provides the necessary support for court activities and
includes $20,600 for leasing reproduction equipment to reduce turnaround time for the heavy paperwork requirements of
the court.

Equipment - The Legislative Staff recommends $93,000 for the continued development of the word processing capability
for the division.

Library Acquisitions and Facilities - The recommendation of $36,400 provides for the continued updating and main-
tenance of the existing library.




COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION I

37

A.R.S. 12-120

Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 49.0 65.0 77 .0 65.0
Personal Services 1,358,400 1,982,500 2,392,500 2,000,600
Employee Related Exp. 160,500 251,300 293,300 245,300
Prof. & OQutside Services 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Travel - State 23,700 44,000 46,500 40,000
Travel - OQut Of State 2,000 8,000 12,000 3,500
Other Operating Exp. 203,800 147,900 319,000 171,100
Equipment 13,000 61,400 193,700 93,000

SUB-TOTAL 243,500 262,300 572,200 308, 6002/

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,762,400 2,496,100 3,258,000 2,554,500
Library Acquisitions

and Facilities 19,300 78,700 47,800 36,400
TOTAL 1,781,700 2,574,800 3,305,800 2,590,900

1/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.

2/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



38

COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION II - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $530,300 to fund present staff and includes $15,000
for annualization of statutory increases for judges' salaries.

Professional and Outside Services - The recommended amount of $2,000 provides for court reporters, private process
servers and programming of word processing equipment.

Travel - State - The Legislative Staff recommends $8,000 for travel requirements based on recent travel experience.

Travel - Out of State - The recommendation of $1,000 provides funding for the most essential travel requirements of
the court.

Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $39,300 provides the necessary support for operations and addi-
tional workload.

Equipment - The Legislative Staff recommends $12,900 for replacement equipment and the development of word processing
capability.

Library Acquisitons - The recommendation of $33,700 provides funding for the continued updating and maintenance of the
existing library.




39

COURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION II A.R.S. 12-120
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams
Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 16.3 16.3 17.0 16.3 B
Personal Services 476,600 513,200 551,500 530,300
Employee Related Exp. 55,200 68,000 75,300 72,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 100 500 2,000 2,000
Travel - State 8,000 9,700 9,700 8,000
Travel - OQut Of State 1,700 1,900 1,900 1,000
Other Operating Exp. 65,700 35,600 78,300 39,300
Equipment 8,800 2,300 12,900 12,900
SUB-TOTAL 84,300 50,000 104,800 63,2002/
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 616,100 631,200 731,600 666,000
Library Acquisitions
and Facilities 28,400 33,700 33,700 33,700
TOTAL 644,500 664 ,900 765,300 1/ 699,700

1/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.

2/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



40

SUPERIOR COURTS - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $2,358,500 for 89 judges and includes $241,600 for
annualization of statutory salary increases. The additional judge is provided for the newly created La Paz County.
The recommendation provides 50 percent funding of all Judges' salaries as prescribed by A.R.S. 12-2128B.

Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation provides $10,600 for insurance costs payable to Risk Management
Services.

Medical Malpractice Panels - The recommendation of $6,000 maintains the current level of expenditures provided for
review panels.

Family Counseling - The amount recommended provides $5,000 to each county for a program established to strengthen
family relationships of juvenile offenders pursuant to A.R.S. 8-261.

Probation State Aid - The amount recommended provides $20,000 to each county for distribution to Tlocal probation
departments as provided in A.R.S. 12-261 through 12-266.




41

SUPERIOR COURTS A.R.S. 12-121
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: MWilliams
Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 89.0 88.0 89.0 89.0
Personal Services 1,766,800 2,090,400 2,358,500 2,358,500
Employee Related Exp. 70,700 104,700 125,200 129,700
Other Operating Exp. 6,500 9,300 10,600 10,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,844,000 2,204,400 2,494,300 2,498,800
Probation - Discretionery 303,800 -0- -0- -0-
Medical Malpractice Panels 5,500 15,000 15,000 6,000
Family Counseling 250,000 250,000 255,000 75,000
Probation - State Aid 428,300 632,500 652,500 300,000
TOTAL 2,831,600 3,101,900 3,416,800 1/ 2,879,800

I/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.



42

SUPREME COURT - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Supreme Court has requested eight new positions to provide a statistical information unit and
staff support. The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $1,482,900 to fund present staff positions and includes
$25,000 for annualization of statutory increases of judges' salaries.

Professional and Outside Services - The recommendation of $10,000 provides funding for psychiatric evaluations of bar
admission candidates, court related studies and consultants.

Travel - The Legislative Staff recommends $19,900 which provides funding for the most essential travel requirements.

Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $269,700 provides funding for necessary court activities and
includes $65,000 for word processing expenditures that were previously funded as a separate line item.

Equipment - The recommendation of $21,000 provides funding for replacement equipment including a multilith press.

Library Maintenance - The recommendation of $43,000 provides for the continued maintenance of the existing library and
a limited amount of computerized legal research.

Information Reporting System - The recommendation of $3,000 provides for ongoing costs for the Court's automated sta-
tistical information system.

Publishing Arizona Reports - The amount recommended provides funding for publication of five new volumes of written
opinions of the Supreme Court and Court of Appeals.

Judicial Education - The recommendation of $80,000 provides support for an ongoing statewide judicial education
program.

Judicial Assistance - The recommendation of $46,600 maintains the present level of support for costs associated with
judges pro tempore and retired judges called to serve in the courts of the state.




43

SUPREME COURT A.R.S. 12-101
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams
Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 51.3 53.3 61.3 53.3
Personal Services 1,312,400 1,442,800 1,696,600 1,482,900
Employee Related Exp. 177,800 215,600 247,400 216,200
Prof. & Outside Services 100 15,000 15,000 10,000
Travel 21,200 27,500 40,500 19,900
Other Operating Exp. 248,800 180,200 425,400 269,700
Equipment 7,900 13,800 39,600 21,000

SUB-TOTAL 278,000 236,500 520,500 320,6002/

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,768,200 1,894,900 2,464,500 2,019,700
Library Maintenance 34,200 57,500 57,500 43,000
Information Reporting System 4,800 5,000 3,000 3,000
Small Claims/Cap. Equipment 7,700 -0- -0- -0-
Publishing Arizona Reports 49,100 53,100 55,600 55,600
Judicial Education 60,700 100,500 104,900 80,000
Judicial Assistance 41,200 46,600 71,500 46,600
Word Processing Project -0- 65,000 -0- -0-

TOTAL 1,965,900 2,222,600 2,757,000 1/ 2,247,900

1/ The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.

2/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



44

SUPREME COURT - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(Foster Care Review Board)

Personal Services - The Legislative Staff recommendation provides $244,200 to fund present staff positions which
includes $25,900 for inequity adjustments for staff assistants and the program coordinator.

Professional and Outside Services - The recommendation provides for the continuation of the present level of funding
for outside legal counsel and consultants.

Travel - The recommendation of $33,600 provides for essential travel requirements to support foster care review boards
throughout the state.

Other Operating Expenditures - The recommendation of $88,700 will provide necessary support and includes an additional
$4,400 in rent for the Tucson office not previously budgeted.

Equipment - The recommendation of $1,900 provides for replacement items and office equipment.



SUPREME COURT - FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD

45

A.R.S. 8-515.0

Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983 -84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Personal Services 210,900 220,600 253,100 244,200
Employee Related Exp. 41,600 45,500 56,000 54,000
4,400 4,600 9,100 800
Y 35,400 36,600 41,800 33,850 .
Siher Uperal:nyg oxi. 69,400 77,600 90,160 a8, 158 -
Equipment 3,600 2,300 9,400 B 1,900
SUB-TOTAL 112,800 121,100 150,400 B 128,?00§/
rotaL 365,300 __ 387,200 __ 459,500 __ Y 46,900
1] The Judiciary is not subject to the control of the Executive.

N

/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expeus tures.



46

SUPREME COURT

Noel K. Dessaint, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)

JLBC Analyst:
EBO Analyst:

Pilcher
Williams

1981-82 Actual

1982-83 Estimate

1983-84 Estimate

SUMMARY OF ' Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
FEDERAL FUNDS (L.E.A.A.) Available Expended Available Expended Available Expended
Fund Summary
Judicial Coordinating Committee . 29,500 12,600 36,900 36,900 -0- -0-
Court Improvement Projects 15,800 11,500 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Court Assistance Projects 69,600 31,000 77,200 77,200 -0- -0-
TOTAL 114,900 55,100 114,100 114,100 -0- -0-
Expenditure Detail
Max. FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Personal Services -0- -0- -0-
Employee Related Exp. -0- -0- -0-
Prof. & Qutside Services 36,900 56,400 -0-
Travel 12,600 6,500 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 5,600 22,200 -0-
Equipment o -0- 29,000 -0-
TOTAL 55,100 114,100 -0-



GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

A.R.S. 41-101

47

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Honorable Bruce E. Babbitt, Governor (Tel. 255-4331)
1981-82 Actual 1982-83 Estimate 1983-84 Estimate
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS Available Expended Available Expended Available Expended
Program Summary
Southwest Border
Regional Commission 27,000 27,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Four Corners Regional
Commission 177,800 177,800 -0- -0- -0- -0-
TOTAL __... 204,800 204,800 -0-_ ___ -0- ... .0
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 5.8 0.0 0.0
Personal Services 141,300 -0- -0-
Employee Related Exp. 24,000 -0- -0-
Travel - State 4,700 -0- -0-
Travel - Out of State 7,600 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 25,200 -0- -0-
Equipment 2,000 -0- -0-
TOTAL 204,800 -0- -0-



48

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The request includes an increase of $36,000 for salary adjustments. The recommendations provide
for continued funding at the 1982-83 estimated level.

A11 Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $7,200 for inflation and $1,000 for formal staff
training seminars. In addition, $3,700 is requested for replacement equipment. The recommendations provide for an
increase of $3,300 over the 1982-83 estimates.

Advisory Councils and Commissions - The request and recommendations for fiscal 1983-84 are as follows:

Request Executive Leg. Staff
1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
Advisory Council on Intergovernmental Relations 75,500 71,900 71,900
National Governors' Association 42,400 28,900 28,900
Western Governors' Policy Office 19,000 13,000 13,000
Western Interstate Energy Board 19,000 -0- -0-
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations 2,500 2,300 2,300
Total 158,400 116,100 116,100

The amounts recommended for the National Governors' Association and the Western Governors' Policy Office reflect the
payment of dues at a 75 percent level of the amount to be billed to the Office of the Governor.



49

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR A.R.S. 41-101
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Apnalyst: Williams
Honorable Bruce E. Babbitt, Governor (Tel. 255-4331)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0
Personal Services 619,900 709,500 745,500 709,500 709,500
Employee Related Exp. 100,400 119,300 119,400 113,500 113,500
Prof. & Outside Services 100 - 500 500
Travel - State 4,400 ' 18,100 18,400
Travel - Out of State 14,200 14,800 15,800
Other Operating Exp. 156,900 108,900 115,800
Equipment 6,600 3,500 3,700 1/
SUB-TOTAL 182,200 145,800 154,200 149,100 149,100~
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 902,500 974,600 1,019,100 972,100 972,100
Advisory Councils and
Commissions 202,900 147,300 158,400 116,100 116,100
TOTAL 1,105,400 1,121,900 1,177,500 1,088,200 1,088,200

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



50

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

Executive Order 77-11

Ron Johnson, Director (Tel. 255-3711)

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 5.0 4.0 8.0 4.0 4.0
Personal Services 105,900 100,300 170,800 101,400 99,300
Employee Related Exp. 18,800 20,400 32,500 22,000 19,900
Prof. & OQutside Services 2,000 6,000 6,400 -0-
Travel - State 1,500 3,400 7,100 2,000
Travel - Out of State 1,000 1,000 1,100 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 21,200 11,600 24,600 7,900
Equipment 3,500 -0- 900 -0-

SUB-TOTAL 29,200 22,000 40,100 15,000 9,900

TOTAL 153,900 142,700 243,400 138, 400 129,100%/

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The requested increase of $70,500 includes funding for salary adjustments and four additional

positions; a Research and Statistical

Secretary I1.

Analyst III, a Public Information Officer II,
The Executive and Legislative Staff recommend the current level of staffing.

a Training Specialist and a
The Executive recommends

additional funds for salary adjustments which are not included by the Legislative Staff.

A11 Other Operating Expend

new position requested.

for the highest priority operating needs of the agency.

I/ Total lump sum is recommended for the Office of Affirmative Action.

itures - The request includes increases of $1,500 for inflation and $16,600 to support the
The Executive and Legislative Staff recommend $15,000 and $9,900, respectively, to provide



51

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - SUMMARY A.R.S. 41-501

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Larry Landry, Executive Director (Tel. 255-5371)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983 -84 1983-84 1983 -84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Program Summary
Administration 378,500 466,700 507,800 444,100 369,600
Development 1,064,100 996,200 1,672,200 969,400 957,100
Planning 673,800 729,000 1,201,600 719,800 692,600
Fuel and Energy 440,900 357,100 490,200 339,200 275,300
TOTAL 2,557,300 2,549,000 3,871,800 2,472,500 2,294,600
Expenditure Detail
Max. FTE Positions 56.5 55.5 67 .5 55.5 53.5
Personal Services 1,367,700 1,498,300 1,803,900 1,477,900 1,411,100
Employee Related Exp. 239,500 286,300 343,900 281,800 268,400
Prof. & Outside Services 48,000 43,400 108,900 9,900
Travel - State 75,400 78,100 89,200 64,200
Travel - Qut of State 37,100 45,800 63,400 31,900
Other Operating Exp. 383,500 322,900 415,800 320,700
Equipment 19,000 -0- 46,100 -0-
SUB-TOTAL 563,000 490,200 723,400 461,200 426,700
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,170,200 2,274,800 2,871,200 2,220,900 2,106,200
Comprehensive Data System
Policy Board 34,000 56,200 57,600 48,000 28,700
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Match -0- 36,700 36,700 22,300 -0-
ADOT Mapping Service -0- 15,000 15,000 15,000 -0-
Media Advertising 86,300 66,300 286,300 66,300 59,700
State Matching Funds 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Energy Matching Funds 66,800 -0- 30,000 -0- -0-
Development Services
Leverage Funds -0- -0- 25,000 -0- -0- -
Start-Up Training -0- -0- 250,000 -0- -0-
Housing/Community Development
Assistance -0- -0~ 200,000 -0- -0-

TOTAL 2,557,300 2,549,000 3,871,800 2,472,500 2,294,600



52

GOVERNOR-OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(Administration)

Personal Services - The request includes increases of $3,800 for salary adjustments and $20,900 for a new Auditor II
position to perform pre-and post-audits for Community Development Block Grants. The Executive recommends the con-
tinuation of the current staffing level but includes funding for salary adjustments. The Legislative Staff recommen-
dation includes a decrease of $5,000 for an adjustment to the base.

A11 Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $4,500 for inflation and $6,000 to support the
new position requested. The Executive recommends funding at the 1982-83 appropriated level. The Legislative Staff
recommendation of $69,100 reflects the 1982-83 expenditure Tevel after complying with the Governor's savings program.

Comprehensive Data System Policy Board - The request includes a $1,400 inflationary increase. The Executive and
Legislative Staff recommend decreases of $8,200 and $27,500, respectively.

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention State Match - The request provides for the current level of funding. The
Executive recommends a decrease of $14,400. The Legislative Staff does not recommend funding for this program based
on information that in-kind match may be acceptable for fiscal 1984 federal funds.

ADOT Mapping Service - The request and Executive recommendation provide for the current level of funding for mapping
services provided by the Arizona Department of Transportation. The Legislative Staff recommends no funding for this
item based upon its position within the agency's overall priority listing.




53

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.

GOVERNOR-OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT-ADMINISTRATION A.R.S5.41-501
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Larry Landry, Executive Director (Tel. 255-5371)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff LegisTature
Max. FTE Positions 8.5 8.5 9.5 8.5 8.5
Personal Services 212,300 234,800 259,500 234,800 229,800
Employee Related Exp. 36,100 42,900 47,400 42,900 42,000
Travel - State 12,100 10,200 11,700 9,000
Travel - Qut of State 4,800 4,200 4,700 3,400
Other Operating Exp. 78,300 66,700 74,800 = 56,700
Equipment 900 -0- 400 -0-
"~ SUB-TOTAL 96,100 81,100 91,600 81,100 69,1001/
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 344,500 358,800 398,500 358,800 340,900

Comprehensive Data System

Policy Board 34,000 56,200 57,600 48,000 28,700
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency

Prevention State Match -0- 36,700 36,700 22,300 -0-
ADOT Mapping Service -0- 15,000 15,000 15,000 -0-

TOTAL 378,500 466,700 507,800 444,100 369,600



54

GOVERNOR-OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(Development)

Personal Services - The request includes increases of $9,900 for salary adjustments and $65,900 for two new positions,
a Planner IV and a Planner III, which would support a proposed Manpower Training and Economic Development Coordination
activity. The Executive recommendation provides $505,600 to fund the current staffing level of 18.0 full-time equiva-
lent positions. The Legislative Staff recommendation includes a decrease of $18,000 for an adjustment to the fiscal
1982-83 base.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $8,500 for inflation, $16,000 to support the new
positions requested, $25,000 related to trade missions and trade shows, $17,000 for a replacement vehicle, $15,000 for
a new vehicle and $10,000 to update and print the Arizona/U.S.A. International Trade Directory and the Agribusiness
Directory. The recommendations of $201,800 reflect the 1982-83 expenditure level after complying with the Governor's
savings program.

Media Advertising - The requested increase of $220,000 includes a $20,000 increase for motion-picture advertising and
a $200,000 increase for economic development advertising. The Executive recommendation maintains the current level of
funding. The Legislative Staff recommendation provides for a ten percent reduction.

Development Services Leverage Funds - The sum of $25,000 has been requested to provide match funds, on a dollar for
dollar basis, to non-metropolitan communities for such activities as market surveys and the development of promotional
and marketing materials. The recommendations do not provide funding for this project.

Start-Up Training - The sum of $250,000 has been requested to provide start-up training for new and expanding
industries to accommodate special training needs. The recommendations do not provide funding for this project.




55

GOVERNOR-OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT-DEVELOPMENT A.R.S. 41-501
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Larry Landry, Executive Director (Tel. 255-5371)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff LegisTature
Max. FTE Positions 18.0 18.0 20.0 18.0 18.0
Personal Services 472,500 518,400 594,200 505,600 500,400
Employee Related Exp. 81,900 98,600 112,300 95,700 95,200
Prof. & Outside Services 7,200 9,700 25,200 4,900
Travel - State 44,600 49,100 52,200 41,100
Travel - Out of State 22,800 30,700 43,700 19,800
Other Operating Exp. 133,500 123,400 150,400 136,000
Equipment 15,300 -0- 32,900 -0~
SUB-TOTAL 223,400 212,900 304,400 201,800 201 ,800%/
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 777,800 829,900 1,010,900 803,100 797 ,400
Media Advertising 86,300 66,300 286,300 66,300 59,700
State Matching Funds 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Development Services
Leverage Funds -0- -0- 25,000 -0- -0-
Start-up Training -0- -0- 250,000 -0- -0-
TOTAL 1,064,100 996,200 1,672,200 969,400 957,100

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



56

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(Planning)

Personal Services - The request includes increases of $8,200 for salary adjustments and $171,400 for eight new
positions; a Planner I, three Planner II's, two Planner III's and two Secretary III's. The Executive recommendation
provides $504,500 to fund the current staffing level of 19.0 full-time equivalent positions. The Legislative Staff
recommendation includes a decrease of $15,000 due to an adjustment to the base.

A11 Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $5,700 for inflation and $52,600 to support the

new positions requested. The Executive recommends funding at the 1982-83 appropriated level. The Legislative Staff
recommends a net reduction of $17,500.

Housing/Community Development Assistance - The sum of $200,000 is requested as a one-time appropriation to establish a
revolving fund to provide financial resources to communities and profit/nonprofit developers to pursue federal grants
and loan packages. The recommendations do not provide funding for this program.




57

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - PLANNING A.R.S. 41-501
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Larry Landry, Executive Director (Tel. 255-5491)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 19.0 19.0 27 .0 19.0 19.0
Personal Services 449,400 512,300 691,900 504,500 497,300
Employee Related Exp. 79,700 98,400 133,100 97,000 94,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 14,000 14,700 14,700 5,000
Travel - State 12,600 10,000 15,400 8,000
Travel - Out of State 6,700 7,300 11,400 6,000
Other Operating Exp. 108,600 86,300 129,200 81,800
Equipment 2,800 -0- 5,900 -0-
SUB-TOTAL 144,700 118,300 176,600 118,300 100,8001/
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 673,800 729,000 1,001,600 719,800 692,600
Housing/Community
Development Assistance -0- -0- 200,000 -0- -0-
TOTAL 673,800 729,000 1,201,600 719,800 692,600

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



58

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(Fuel and Energy)

Personal Services - The request includes increases of $6,200 for salary adjustments and $19,300 for a new Planner I
position. The Executive recommendation provides $233,000 to fund the current staffing level of 10.0 full-time equiva-
lent positions. The Legislative Staff recommends a reduction in the base of $8,400 and a decrease in funding of
$40,800 for the deletion of two planner positions.

A1l Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $3,100 for inflation, $10,300 to support the new
position requested, $50,000 to contract with energy consultants to perform State agency building audits and $9,500 to
provide driver training to drivers of State vehicles. The Executive recommendation of $60,000 reflects the 1982-83
expenditure level after complying with the Governor's savings program. The Legislative Staff concurs with the
Executive and includes an additional decrease of $5,000 related to the recommended deletion of two positions.

Energy Matching Funds - The sum of $30,000 is requested to provide matching funds for federal grants to schools,
hospitals, local governments and_public care institutions to perform technical assistance audits and implement energy
conservation measures. The recommendations do not provide funding for this project.




59

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT - FUEL AND ENERGY A.R.S. 41-501
JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Larry Landry, Executive Director (Tel. 255-5371)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 11.0 10.0 11.0 10.0 8.0
Personal Services 233,400 232,800 258,300 233,000 183,600
Employee Related Exp. 41,900 46,400 51,100 46,200 36,700
Prof. & Qutside Services 26,800 19,000 69,000 -0-
Travel - State 6,100 8,800 9,900 6,100
Travel - Out of State 2,900 3,600 3,600 2,700
Other Operating Exp. 63,000 46,500 61,400 46,200
Equipment -0- -0- 6,900 -0-,
SUB-TOTAL 98,800 77,900 150,800 60,000 55,000&/
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 374,100 357,100 460,200 339,200 275,300
Energy Matching Funds 66,800 -0- 30,000 -0- ~0-
TOTAL 440,900 357,100 490,200 339,200 275,300



60

GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

A.R.S. 41-501

Larry Landry, Executive Director (Tel. 255-5371)

JLBC Analyst:
EBO Analyst:

Thompson
Williams

1981-82 Actual

1082-83 Estimate

1983-84 Estimate

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS Available Expended Available Expended Available Expended
Program Summary
Development Funds 2,950,300 2,919,000 2,817,500 2,742,500 2,322,900 2,322,900
Planning Funds 667,900 319,600 6,252,200 6,246,100 4,037,500 4,000,000
Energy Funds 2,489,300 1,537,900 2,400,900 1,987,800 713,000 550,000
Justice Planning Funds 3,197,400 3,197,400 1,052,900 1,052,900 -0- -0-

oA 9,304,900 7,973,900 12,523,500 12,029,300 7,073,400 ___ 6,872,300
Expenditure Detail
Max. FTE Positions 44 .0 45.0 13.0
Personal Services 973,800 1,040,700 303,800
Employee Related Exp. 173,800 202,400 58,300
Prof. & Outside Services 829,700 1,254,400 177,100
Travel - State 34,700 81,800 26,500
Travel - Out Of State 20,600 70,900 26,800
Other Operating Exp. 431,300 497,200 167,300
Equipment 4,700 5,400 100
Transfer to State Agencies 1,764,200 1,200,000 -0-
Pass Through Assistance 3,669,300 7,599,900 6,085,000
Indirect Costs 71,800 76,600 28,000

TOTAL 7,973,900 12,029,300 6,872,900



61

LAW ENFORCEMENT MERIT SYSTEM COUNCIL A.R.S. 28-235

JLBC Analyst: Morris
EBO Analyst: Dingle
Mr. Robert Stuchen, Chairman (Tel. 262-8351)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983 -84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Personal Services 16,600 17,700 18,500 18,500 17,700
Employee Related Exp. 3,000 3,500 3,700 3,500 3,400
Prof. & Outside Services 4,500 8,800 -0~ -0- 6,100
Travel - State 1,900 4,400 -0- -0- 2,100
Other Operating Exp. 1,900 1,800 -0- -0- 2,100

SUB-TOTAL 8,300 15,000 16,500 13,100 10,300

TOTAL 27,900 36,200 38,700 35,100 31,400

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The Executive recommendation funds the $800 merit increase requested. This amount is not included
in the recommendation of the Legislative Staff.

Professional and Outside Services - The $6,100 recommended by the Legislative Staff is based on an average of the
actual expenditures incurred during the four previous fiscal years. These funds are used for court reporting, con-
sultants and other professional services.

Travel - State - The Legislative Staff recommendation of $2,100 is based on an average of the actual expenditures for
the past four fiscal years.

Other Operating Expenditures - The Legislative Staff recommends $2,100. This amount allows $1,600 for rental of
office space, $200 for operating supplies and $300 for all other anticipated expenses, including the insurance charges
assessed by Risk Management.




62

LEGISLATURE - SUMMARY A.R.S. 41-1101

JLBC Analyst: Sockrider
EBO Analyst: Williams

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Program Summary
Senate 2,719,700 2,275,000 3,000,000 2,206,800 3,000,000
House of Representatives 3,555,100 3,862,100 3,800,000 3,514,600 3,800,000
Legislative Council 1,224,900 1,235,000 1,090,000 1,122,400 1,090,000
Joint Legislative Budget

Committee 849,800 1,016,200 1,027,800 689,600 914,600
Auditor General 4,067,400 4,410,000 7,783,000 4,277,700 3,969,000
Dept. of Library, Archives

and Public Records 2,893,400 2,809,800 4,154,500 2,835,000 2,556,500

TOTAL 15,310,300 15,608,100 20,855,300 14,646,100l/ 15,330,100

1/ The Legislature is not subject to the control of the Executive.



LEGISLATURE - JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE (BUDGET ANALYST)

A.R.S. 41-1271

63

JLBC Analyst: Sockrider
EBO Analyst: Williams
Darrell R. Ohlhauser, Director (Tel. 255-5491)
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 26.0 26.0 26.0 26.0
Personal Services 609,000 716,000 730,100 655,000
Employee Related Exp. 110,100 135,700 138,400 115,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 62,700 78,000 76,600 74,500
Travel - State 4,200 4,000 4,200 3,500
Travel - Out Of State 2,100 2,500 2,500 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 57,000 79,100 74,800 66 ,600
Equipment 4,700 900 1,200 -0-
SUB-TOTAL 130,700 164,500 159,300 144,600
TOTAL 849,800 1,016,200 1,027,800 689,600%/ 914,600/

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The amount requested includes
full front funding concept.

The amount recommende

the cutback is recommended in view of the current economic condition.

an increase of $14,100 for salary increases in accordance with the
d will not fund the approved 26 full-time equivalent positions, but

Professional and Outside Services - The amount recommended provides minimum funding for consulting and data processing

services which includes funding for the National Macro Forecast Model and Econometric Model upkeep.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount recommended will provide minimum basic support for oper

and office facilities.

1/ The Legislature is not subject to the control of the Executive.
2/  Lump sum recommended.

ations of the staff



64

LEGISLATURE - AUDITOR GENERAL - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The amount requested includes increases of $80,000 for salary adjustments and $2,094,800 for 100
new full-time equivalent positions. The new positions requested reflect the number of additional positions needed to
conduct annual audits of State agencies, school districts, counties and community college districts as presently
required by A.R.S. 41-1279.03 and 41-1279.21. The Auditor General has never had sufficient staff to be in compliance
with these statutes. The Legislative Staff recommendation deletes 13 positions from the 1982-83 base which reflects
the 1982-83 expenditure level after complying with the Governor's savings program.

Professional and Outside Services - The request and recommendation for fiscal 1983-84 are as follows:

Request Leg. Staff
1983-84 1983-84
June 30, 1983 Contracted Audits $451,000 $160,000
Preliminary Work on June 30, 1984 Contracted Audits 168,000 95,000
Performance Audit Consultants 50,000 50,000
Total $669,000 $305,000

Travel - State - The amount requested includes increases of $12,300 for increased mileage rates, $8,600 for additional
subsistance due to a larger number of out of town audits scheduled for fiscal 1983-84 and $67,000 to support the new
positions requested. The Legislative Staff recommendation provides a decrease in funding of $60,000 which reflects
the 1982-83 expenditure level after complying with the Governor's savings program.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount requested provides increases of $24,300 for inflation and $274,300 to sup-
port the new positions requested. The Legislative Staff recommends an inflationary increase of $13,000 over the
1982-83 estimates.




65

LEGISLATURE - AUDITOR GENERAL A.R.S. 41-1279

JLBC Analyst: Thompson
EBO Analyst: Williams
Douglas R. Norton, Auditor General (Tel. 255-4385)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 134.0 124.0 224 .0 111.0
Personal Services 2,770,000 2,792,200 4,967,000 2,566,000
Employee Related Exp. 500,000 526,300 958,600 492,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 290,200 438,500 669,000 305,000
Travel - State 237,800 ' 270,000 357,900 210,000
Travel - Qut Of State 4,800 6,000 7,500 6,000
Other Operating Exp. 256,600 377,000 675,600 390,000
Equipment 8,000 -0- 147,400 -0-9/

SUB-TOTAL 797,400 1,091,500 1,857,400 911,000~

TOTAL 4,067,400 4,410,000 7,783,000 4,277,700 3,969,000

1/ The Legislature is not subject to the control of the Executive. The amount indicated in the "1983-84 Executive"
column reflects 97 percent of the 1982-83 appropriation. '

2/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



66

LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Personal Services - The agency request includes a base adjustment of $80,500 for 5.5 full-time equivalent positions
transferred from Legislative Council. In addition, the request provides an increase of $36,200 for salary adjust-
ments, $12,900 for temporary help and $142,700 for 10.0 new full-time equivalent positions; a Librarian IV, a Records
Management Analyst, a Librarian II, an Archivist I, an Assistant Volunteer Coordinator, a Curatorial Aide, a Typist
II, a Clerk II, a Typist I and a Clerk I. The Legislative Staff recommends a net reduction of $103,300 which includes
increases of $67,100 for base adjustments, $10,300 for temporary help and the deletion of $180,700 and 14.0 full-time
equivalent positions; 2.0 Librarian III's, a Librarian II, an Administrative Assistant II, 2.0 Library Associates, a
Secretary II, a Stores Clerk II, a Typist III, a Word Processor Equipment Operator I, a Custodial Worker I, a Typist
I, a Clerk I and an Elevator Operator.

Professional and Outside Services - The request provides a net increase of $175,800 for various professional services
including $125,000 for the Inter-library Loan Center and $40,000 to establish a statewide automated cataloging system.
The Legislative Staff recommends $1,500 for expenses associated with the move into the new library for the blind.

Travel - State - The request includes $1,100 for inflationary adjustments and $4,600 for program changes and travel
for the new positions requested. The Legislative Staff recommends a reduction of $2,000 for travel.

Other Operating Expenditures - The agency request includes $55,600 for inflationary increases and $204,400 for program
changes due primarily to the move to the new library for the blind. The Legislative Staff recommends a net increase
of $66,900 which includes the following increases for the library for the blind, $75,500 for rent and $44,600 for
lease/purchase and maintenance of data processing equipment.

Equipment - The request includes $28,700 for replacement equipment and $61,200 for new equipment of which $6,600 is
associated with the requested new positions and $9,300 for the library for the blind. The Legislative Staff recom-
mends no funds for equipment.

Acquisitions - The request provides an increase of $129,100 for ongoing additions to the library collection. The
Legislative Staff recommends a decrease of $40,700 for this purpose.

Grants-in-Aid - The agency requests an increase of $30,000 for grants to county and municipal Tlibraries. The
Legislative Staff recommends a $120,000 reduction in these grants.

State Museum - Furnishings/Shelving - The agency requests a total additional appropriation of $137,500 for these two
non-lapsing accounts. The Legislative Staff recommends no additional funds at this time.

Special Projects - Included in the agency request is $100,000 for continuation of a statewide radio reading program
for the blind and physically handicapped as provided in H.B. 2024, Chapter 86, Laws of 1982 and $50,000 for preser-
vation of old photographs in the library collection. The Legislative Staff recommends no funds for these projects for
fiscal 1983-84.




67

LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS A.R.S. 41-1331

JLBC Analyst: Spies
EBO Analyst: Williams
Sharon G. Womack, Director (Tel. 255-4035)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 101.0 98.0 113.0 90.0
Personal Services 1,453,500 1,553,500 1,825,800 1,450,200
Employee Related Exp. 300,200 333,000 418,400 327,300
Prof. & Qutside Services 22,500 37,000 212,800 1,500
Travel - State 9,100 10,500 16,200 8,500
Travel - OQut Of State 5,300 3,000 12,000 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 387,100 364,800 624,800 431,700
Equipment 106,400 -0- 89,900 _0—4/

SUB-TOTAL 530,400 415,300 955,700 441,700

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,284,100 2,301,800 3,199,900 2,219,200
Acquisitions 258,800 208,000 337,100 167,300
Grants-in-Aid 300,000 300,0001/ 330,000 180,000
State Museum - Furnishings 7,700 '0_T7 30,000 -0-
Shelving 42,800 -0 107,500 -0-
Special Projects -0- -0- 150,000 -0-

TOTAL 2,893,400 2,809,8002/ 4,154,500 2,835,0002/ 2,566,500

1/ 1f available, carry-forward fund balances are as follows: State Museum-Furnishings, $124,700; Shelving $123,400.

2/ In addition to the amount shown, the Joint Legislative Budget Committee authorized the transfer of $77,875, and 5.5
full-time equivalent positions from the Legislative Council to the Department of Library, Archives and Public
Records, effective August 1, 1982.

3/ The Legislature is not subject to control of the Executive. The recommended amount was placed in the Executive
column for summarization purposes only.

4/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



68

LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS A.R.S. 41-1331

JLBC Analyst: Spies
EBO Analyst: Williams

Sharon G. Womack, Director (Tel. 255-3701)

1981-82 Actual 1982-83 Estimate 1983-84 Estimate
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS Available Expended Available Expended Available Expended
Fund Summary
Public Library Services

(Title 1) 738,100 589,600 640,700 640,700 -0- -0-
Interlibrary Coop.

(Title III) 150,600 150,600 151,000 151,000 -0- -0-
N.H.P.R.C. 200 200 24,800 24,800 -0- -0-

TOTAL _888,90 740,00 _gl6s00 _Bles00 00
Expenditure Detail
Max. FTE Positions 4.0 4.0
Personal Services 28,400 30,000
Prof. and OQutside Services 5,000 5,500
Travel - State 16,400 10,000
Travel - Qut of State 2,700 4,000
Other Operating Expenditures 109,000 120,000
Equipment 52,900 25,000
Acquisitions 40,300 50,000
SUB-TOTAL 254,700 244,500

Pass-Through Funds 485,700 572,000

TOTAL 740,400 816,500



69

STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - PLAN TRANSFER AND PRIOR SERVICE FUNDING A.R.S. 38-701

JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: Williams

Max Sullivan, Director (Tel. 255-5131)

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Plan Transfer Funding 410,000 _____ 410,000  _____ 410,000 410,000 ~ ____ 4l0,000 .

ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

This amount is the eleventh and final annual payment to amortize the liability of the State for funding benefits of
retired system members transferred to the plan as provided by Section 38-781.35, Arizona Revised Statutes.



70

STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(State Retirement Fund - Administration Account)

Personal Services - The requested increase of $70,900 provides $16,400 for salary adjustments and $54,500 for 4.5 new
full-time equivalent positions which includes an EDP Supervisor I, two Clerks and 1.5 Data Entry Operators. The
Legislative Staff recommendation provides $867,500 which includes $856,400 to fund present staff and $11,100 for a
Clerk II. The additional position will handle workload in compliance with a new federal act related to tax with-
holding from pensions, refunds and death benefits paid by the Retirement System.

Professional and Outside Services - The request and recommendation provide $83,400 for data processing services,
$45,000 for actuarial services and $28,200 for audit and other outside services.

Travel - State - The Legislative Staff recommendation concurs with the request.

Travel - Out of State - The request includes an increase of $16,600 for Board members, Investment Advisory Council
members and staff to attend additional meetings of national organizations and visit offices which service the retire-
ment system. The Legislative Staff recommends the current level of funding.

Other Operating Expenditures - The request of $396,800 is an increase of $176,100 over estimated expenditures for
fiscal 1982-83 and includes $152,200 for office lease expense and program changes. The Legislative Staff recommen-
dation of $203,500 provides sufficient funding to carry on current operations. The office lease expense is not
included in the recommendation as the building is owned by the Retirement System.

Equipment - The request of $17,100 includes $4,900 for replacement items and $12,200 for new equipment.  The
Legislative Staff recommends $10,000 which includes $4,900 for replacement items and $5,100 for EDP and communications
equipment improvements.

Investment Management Fees - The request of $4,204,400 is an increase of $547,000 over fiscal 1982-83 estimates and is
based on the allowable maximum rate of $1.50 per $1,000 of assets invested and reflects the estimated growth of assets
during fiscal 1983-84. The Legislative Staff recommends $3,800,000 as the actual expenditure for management fees have
been substantially less than the amount appropriated.




71

STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM A.R.S. 38-701
JLBC Analyst: Pilcher
EBO Analyst: MWilliams
Max Sullivan, Director (Tel. 255-5131)
STATE RETIREMENT FUND 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84
ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT Actual Estimate Request Executive Leg. Staff Legislature
Max. FTE Positions 48.0 48.0 52.5 50.0 49.0
Personal Services 768,200 868,200 939,100 904,600 867,500
Employee Related Exp. 147,400 179,700 194,900 191,400 183,700
Prof. & Qutside Services 148,200 153,400 156,600 156,600
Travel - State 14,300 16,300 17,100 17,100
Travel - Out of State 1,600 2,600 19,200 2,600
Other Operating Exp. 273,100 220,700 396,800 203,500
Equipment 4,100 19,000 17,100 10,000
SUB-TOTAL 441,300 412,000 606,800 390,000 389,800
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,356,900 1,459,900 1,740,800 1,486,000 1,441,000%/
Investment Mgmt. Fees 1,964,100 3,657,400 4,204,400 4,204,400 3,800,000
TOTAL 3,321,000 5,117,300 5,945,200 5,690,400 5,241,000

1/ Lump sum recommended for all other operating expenditures.



72

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - ANALYSIS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
(General Fund Summary)

Personal Services - The agency request includes the transfer of six clerk positions from Administration to Taxation,
the deletion of three Data Entry Operators, and 57 new positions (30 Phone Collector I's, seven Clerk III's, 13
Auditor II's and seven Accounting Clerk II's) in the Taxation program. The Executive recommends the transfer of the
six clerk positions and the 57 requested positions, with a total increase of $727,900 over the current year's level.

The Legislative Staff recommendation includes the shifting of resources within the agency and eight new positions
(five Phone Collector I's, two Auditor II's and one Accounting Clerk II), along with a base reduction of $301,400.
The shifting of resources recommended involves the deletion of three positions from the Administration - Management
Services Section (two Management Analyst I's and the Special Assistant) and the establishment of three Phone Collector
I's in the Taxation program, the shifting of three Property Appraiser I positions in Property and Special Taxes to two
Auditor II's and one Accounting Clerk II position in Taxation, along with the requested transfer of six clerk posi-
tions from Administration to Taxation.

Professional and Outside Services - The request includes $758,400 to contract for outside data entry and tax pro-
cessing services in the Administration program, $153,200 for outside temporary staff personnel in the Taxation program
and $24,600 for airline auditing reports and expert witness fees. The Legislative Staff recommendation includes
$735,000 for outside data entry/tax processing services and outside temporary staff personnel associated with the
Administration/Taxation programs, as well as, $9,100 in conjunction with the airline auditing reports.

Other Operating Expenditures - The request includes increases of $871,700 associated with the computer conversion,
§117,400 for postage and printing expenses in conjunction with issuing refund notices to taxpayers according to
federal law (PL97-248), $109,600 to increase the mailing of accounts receivable notices to delinquent taxpayers,
$99,800 for a property tax data processing system for 11 counties serviced by the Department of Revenue, $108,400 for
telephones and additional rent associated with the requested position, $82,100 for increasing the filing of liens on
property and inflationary increases of $522,300 ($193,200 for rental increases).

The Legislative Staff recommends the funding associated with the completion of the computer conversion ($871,700),
$72,600 for increasing the filing of property liens, $100,000 for issuing refund notices to taxpayers according to the
1982 Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act, along with a base reduction of $50,900. The computer conversion expen-
ses are of a one-time nature and approximately $1,200,000 will be reduced from the base for FY 1984-85 if the project
is completed in FY 1983-84.

Computer Conversion - The request of $300,000 for the computer conver